
F: 773.467. I595 

WBE Certifld 

October 17, 2002 

Sent Vta Fedm I W r e s s  and ECFS I 

Federal Communications Commission 
me of the 5eUetary 
9300 East Hamptm Drive 
Capltol He lgb ,  MD 20743 

Re: 

Appli-nt Name; 

E n t b  No. 

Form 471 Appllcalim No 

Furrdhg NO: 

Funding YMr: 

Service PwvlcCer Name: 

SPIN No.: 

Funding Commitment Amt: 

263333 

?I2647 

Systems Concepts, Inc. 

143005419 

Contact far this Appaal: 



To Whom It May Concern: 

Pursuant to Form 4B6 Inidructions dated July, 2001 regarding filing deadline 
requirements for Funding Year 4, Systems Concepts, Inc, r-pehtly requwts 
that the funding' redumon that was made in the amount of $2,911,813.67 k 
restored to the fdl funding commitment amount of $3,882,418.22 awarded to 
aimago Plrbltc SChmls in a Funding Commltment k i s l o n  Letter dated February 
8, 2002, 

The abwe-referenced funding commltment for internal canneckom was issued 
by the Schools and LlbrarTcs Division cm February 8, 2002. The Form 486 
Inskucthns for "When to File" a Form 486, "Receipt of Sewice Confirmation 
Form" state on page 7, Item (2)[b] that "If p u r  Xrvioes start after October 28, 
2001, your Form 486 must be posbnarkd no later than 120 days after the 
9nrIce start Date or i20 daw after the date of the Fundlng Commhcnt 
N i s i o n  Letter, whichever is later, In order for discounts to be paid retroactively 
to the Service Start Date," This flllng requtrement is further e x p l a i d  in an 
example (Sihation # 4, Fundlng Year 4) pmvided on page 10 of the Fom 486 
Tnstructlons. "The Billed EnUty must complete Form 486, including the 
cettification[s) In Item 1111, and postmark the Form 486 no hter than I20 dafi 
a b r  the Sewice Start Date featured on Form 486." 

The Servlce Start Dab indimted an the Form 486 was August 1, 2002. Slnce 
the Servlce Start Date on the Form 485 (August I, 2002) was lakr than the 
Funding Commltment Decision Letter d a b  (February 8, LOK!), it is our 
understanding from the Instructions cited above that the Form 436 was rquired 
ta be pstmarked no later than 120 days a k r  the Sewice start Pate. The Form 
486 was podmarked on August 7, 2002-just 6 calendar days after the swim 
Start Date thereby meeting the RIIng deadline requirements for the Form 486, 

However, although the Form 436 had k n  timely filed, when we received the 
Form 486 Notlficatlon letter dated August 23, 2002, the funding commltment 
had been reduced from $3,882,41822 b $970,604.55. The commitment 
synopsis lndlcakd that the Servtce Start bate had h e  changed from 8/l/a2 (as 
Indicated m the Form 486) bo 419/02. We believe that t h ~  funds were 
inmmctly reduced and are asking that t h q  k testored In order for System 
Concepts, l n ~ ,  to compkb the installauon of the internal CO~WCUO~S p m j e  
awarded to Chlcago Public khmls. It appears as though the consequence d 
not submitting the Form 486 wlthtn 120 days of the senrlce start date (set Form 
486 Instrucbions, Sltuatlon # 4, paragraph 3) was incorrectly applied by SLD 
given that Chleago Public Schools did# Indeed, me& the timellne requirement for 
filing Form 486. 



REFERENCE: FRN-712607 - SPIN 143005419 - 10/17/02 - Pg. 3 of 4 

As the service prwider for this FRN for Chicago Public Schmls, we were unable 
to move fmvard with this installation for  Chicago Public WIO& undl they 
receivd their Funding Cornmltrncnt b?dslon Letter. That letter was dated on 
February 8, 2002, almost seven months after the start of Funding Year 4. 
Although the fundlnq commitmmt wa5 not received until wry late in the Fundlng 
Year, our company moved forward in good hlth to pmvldc the hstallatlon of the 
project that had been approved by the SLD. When we received the Form 486 
Notification Letter dated August 18, 2002 rqarding the Eductlon in hnds, we 
Immediately ceased work on the project and Informed our suppliers not to 
further manufame or shlp pmdum. As ynu can imagine, we haw a g rw t  deal 
of time and flnancial resouw invested in this mlrltl-million dollar project, 
Having to cease installation of thts project alter the August 28 fundtng reduclion 
notification has caused us a great deal of finandal hardshlp not to rnentlon the 
lng~lllty to complete the project for Chlcago Fubllc Schmls. 

In  dlscusslng thls dilemma with Chicago PublTc WWOIS, we flrst made sure that 
the filing requirements for the Form 486 had k n  met (s a h ) ,  During 
those discussions, however, It has Come to our attention that the F m  471 was 
Incorrectly completed to identify the #rVlces tf2qu-W 3s "mwlng" wnrlce 
rather than as nnon-recurrhg ~ r v i ~ s , "  The EquiEd Item 21 "PescrTptlon of 
Szwlcs" attachment to the Form 471, however, dearly indica& b o ~ - t i h l e  
total annual cost for providing the video distribution system as a non-recurrlng 
service. A copy of the Form 471, Item 21  Attachment is e n d a d  for your 
review, 

The fact that the fundlng request (Form 471) was subrnltled to the SLD as 
somsthlng other than the way In which *ern Concepts, Inc, p m n t e d  the bid 
In respnse to Chlcago Public Schools hid request was not apparent to us In any 
of the Information we recdved from the SLD, Neither the Receipt 
Acknowledgement Letter nor the Funding Commitment beeislon Letter contains 
inhrmatlon that would have allwed us as the setvice provider to identib and 
rectlw this error. O w  bld, In response to Chicago Public School's requet, was 
for the one-tirne ifistallation of a video distribubion system, not for a murrlng 
senice, and we rnwed foiward In g d  faith to prwide that m m .  
Furthermore, a Form 500 was fild kl ~ k n d  the conwatt expiration date from 
lune 30, 2002 to September 30, 2002 SQ that the iidditionid time durlng the 
summer months could k u s d  to install the project. The Form 500 Notification 
letter from the SLD dated May 8, 2002, athowledges the adjustment of the 
contract expiration d e  to September 30, 2002 to cower the implernmtation 
period for non-recuring s e r v l c . ~ ~  shwlng that the SLD clearly understood that 
the sewice being prcwlded WK a non-mcurllng sewlce. Had thls FRN been for a 
rKurring wwlce, a funding requ&3 wuld have been wquiwd In Funding Year 5 
rather than =king a Farm 500 contract &ension for Funding Year 4, 



In summary, we k l i w e  that the initial error Ln completrng Form 471, Items 23 
(a) thwugh (e> M e r  than [n t h m g h  (h] may have led to the reduction of 
funds since the 3/1/02 service start date Pn the Form 486 may have k e n  seen 
by the SLD as outstde the Implementation period for the funding year, We 
would ask the FCC, however, to mnsldcr the suppdng Item 21 documentation 
that was submitted with the Form 471 and the Form 500 conbad expiration 
exknsiofl appmual, both of which mrrdy supprt the provTsIon of a "nm- 
recurring" sewice! and t4 restore the full amount of the original funding 
commitment necessary for the completion of the pr~jscl, 

Given that the fundlng comrnhent was not made untll7 months alter the start 
of the bedlng year and that me fundlng reduction was not made mtll fourteen 
months a h r  the begTnnlng of the funding year, we are requesting that the FCC 
consider the signlflcant hardship that this causes M our company and the 
Chicago Publlc Schools. We request that the funds that WE orlglnally awayddcd 
to Chicago Public Schools for this video dimbutlon ~ R r n  be restor4 rn that 
S p k m  Concepb, Inc. can complete this pmject, We belleve ths doing 50 best 
senm the p~Mlc Interest and is mnslsknt wlth the Intent of ~e E-rak p m g m ~ ,  

We appredate your mnsideratlon of our request. 

Endosure 



TOTAL COST PER SCHOOL 
66 Schools (10 rooms per school) are projected for this service 
Annual Eligible Cost 
Annual Ineligible Cost 
TOTAL ANNUAL COST OF SERVICE 

$76,591.90 

$4,683.940.80 
$371,124.60 

$5,055,065.40 


